
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser-Burke, Democratic and Member Services Officer on nina.neisser-
burke@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Wednesday, 4th October 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Stan
ding%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf  
 

 

 
3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 October 2022 of Licensing and 

Public Safety Committee   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committees   
 

 
 
 a Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 21 September 2022 of 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5 Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committees   
 

 
 
 a Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Licensing 

Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 November 2022 of 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


 

 

 c Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 November 2022 of 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 d Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 March 2023 of Licensing 

Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 e Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 5 April 2023 of Licensing 

Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
6 Consideration of Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
7 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee Councillor 
Matthew Lynch (Chair), Councillor Michelle Le Marinel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Mark Clifford, Margaret France, Gordon France, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, 
Samantha Martin, Dedrah Moss, Debra Platt, Jean Sherwood and Neville Whitham.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of                    Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 
Meeting date                Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), Councillor 
Margaret France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Gordon France, Tommy Gray, 
Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Alan Platt and 
Jean Sherwood 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors John Walker 

  
  
Officers: Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing)), 

Elizabeth Walsh (Senior Solicitor) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Magda Cullens and Mark Clifford (Councillor 

Aaron Beaver in attendance as substitute) 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here  
 

13 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
Councillor Gray indicated he was a member of a gambling establishment and asked if 
he needed to declare an interest. 
 
In response, the committee’s legal advisor explained that Councillor Gray did not have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest and was entitled to remain in the room to participate. 
 

14 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

15 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 
 
Councillor Margaret France indicated that her apologies from the previous meeting 
had not been included on the minutes. The Democratic Services Officer apologised 
and agreed to amend the minutes before signing by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

Subject to the amendment of the minutes it was, 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

16 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
This item was for information. 
 

17 Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committees 
 

18 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

19 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 July 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting are approved as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

20 Allocation of a Hackney Carriage Proprietor (Vehicl
[...]
nsing) presented a report of the Director of 
Planning and Development that sought approval to consult on the revision of the 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing) explained the changes were largely to 
update some of the information which has become out of date and to improve and 
clarify any issues in the existing documents. There are no major legislative changes 
which had been included in the revision. Members noted the summary of changes 
included at appendix 2. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) 
 

1. That the committee approves the approach to consultation as set out in the 
report. 
 

2. That authority is delegated to the Director (Planning and Development) in 
consultation with the Chair of the committee, to make such changes to the 
Principles as are appropriate in response to consultation responses. 
 

3. That the Committee recommends to Council that the Principles (subject to any 
revisions by the Director in consultation with the Chair) be approved, published 
and implemented four weeks after its publication. 

 
22 Thanks 

 
The Chair explained that Elizabeth Walsh (Senior Solicitor) would be leaving the 
authority in January for pastures new. 
 
The committee thanked Elizabeth for all the support given to members of the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee and wished her well in her new role. 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 3



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), Councillor   (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Hasina Khan, Roy Lees and John Walker 

  
  
Officers: Tracy Brzozowski (Customer Services Manager 

(Enforcement)), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team 
Leader), Usman Gazra (Enforcement Officer (Licensing)) 
and Ben Storey (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Michelle Le Marinel  
 
 

20.5 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
On the commencement of the meeting, the Chair held a minutes’ silence as a mark of 
respect for the late Queen, Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

20.6 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 

20.7 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

20.8 Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence 
 
On 21 September 2022 at 2:00pm, a sub-committee hearing was convened in respect 
of a review of a Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The members were Cllr Matthew Lynch (Chair), Cllr Hasina Khan, Cllr Roy Lees, and 
Cllr John Walker. The Driver was also present. 
 
The Enforcement Officer (Licensing) outlined the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development and explained that the Driver had been referred to the sub-committee 
because he had been convicted of an offence after the grant of his licence, taking him 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 4a



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

within the Council’s Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions Policy for Taxi 
Licensing. 
 
The Enforcement Officer (Licensing) outlined the Driver’s history as a licence holder. 
Following a complaint made by a member of the public, the Driver’s licence was 
reviewed by the General Licensing Sub-Committee in December 2009. As a result of 
this the licence holder was required to complete a recognised training course 
regarding customer care, customer safety and driver safety. With reference to 
paragraph 13, the Enforcement Officer (Licensing) confirmed that after the report was 
published, evid
[...]
ence. Members considered the Licensing Objectives as follows: 
 
• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 
 
In coming to its decision Members regarded: 
 
• Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The Licensing Act 2003 
 
After careful consideration, the Sub-Committee decided to revoke the licence for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. Due to the seriousness of the drink driving offence and the fact that the Licence 
Holder had failed to notify the Local Authority both of the conviction and due to 
the discrepancy of his address, this went against the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and provisions within 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. The Licence Holder should have informed the Court that he held a Personal 

Licence, but he did not. 
 

3. Members noted that the Personal Licence Holder had failed to make any 
representations and did not attend committee. His failure to respond to 
communications and/or lack of communication with the Enforcement Team 
Leader and the Council was noted by Members. Members expressed their 
disappointment at his failure to explain himself. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 2 November 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), and Councillors 
Margaret France and Alan Platt 

  
External attendees: PC Stephen Connolly, Lancashire Constabulary - Applicant 

Mr. Bryn Hayes, Trust Inns Ltd – Premises Licence Holder 
 

  
Officers: Tracy Brzozowski (Customer Services Manager 

(Enforcement)), Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team 
Leader (Licensing)), Stefanie Malcolmson (Senior Solicitor) 
and Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here  
 

20.12 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20.13 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure that would be followed during the hearing. 
 

20.14 Determination of Application for the review of a Premises Licence, The Imperial 
59 Union Street, Chorley, 
 
The Director of Planning and Development submitted a report for the Licensing Act 
2003 Sub-Committee to advise members of an application for review of a premises 
licence in respect of The Imperial, 59 Union Street, Chorley, PR7 1AB.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) Mr. Bryn Hayes, on behalf of Trust Inns Ltd, was 
present. 
 
The Applicant for Review on behalf of the Chief Constable at Lancashire 
Constabulary, PC 6884 Stephen Connolly was also present. Also present was Mr. 
Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader – Licensing), who had submitted a 
representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority.  
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 5b

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 2 November 2022 

The Sub-Committee were asked to approve the requests received under regulation 8, 
allowing eligible parties to the hearing to speak. These requests were approved by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) presented the report and explained 
that the premises had been licensed in the name of the current premises licence 
holder since 2005, when the licence was transferred under grandfather rights. Since 
the grant of the licence, there had been regular variation applications submitted for a 
change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). The Customer Services Manager 
(Enforcement) advised the premises currently had no DPS in place.  
 
The Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) advised members the application for 
review had been advertised in accordance with the regulations. A notice had been 
displayed at the premises, at the Council Offices and a copy of the application 
published on the Council’s website for the 28-day consultation period. In response to 
the consultation, a representation was received from Mr. Nathan Howson, 
Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing) as an authorised officer of Chorley Council on 
behalf of Chorley Council.  
 
The Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) advised members that the relevant 
parties had agreed modified conditions for the premises licence, and these were 
presented to member’s for consideration, within the supplementary agenda.  
 
The Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) requested Members give due 
consideration to the application and any relevant representations. Members noted that 
the duty of the licensing authority is to take steps appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives in the interests of the wider community. 
 
PC Connolly for and on the behalf of the Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary, 
explained that an application for review was submitted on the grounds that the 
licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety objective 
was being undermined. 
 
The Applicant for Review, PC Connolly explained to the Sub-Committee the premises 
had re-opened in March 2022 with new tenants and the original DPS who was Mr. 
Darren Tickle. The Police had objected to this appointment due to recent offences and 
pending prosecutions. Between March – August 2022 there had been four additional 
DPS variations, of which the Police objected to a further two appointments. The first 
individual had stated he was only applying to the role as a, “favour for a mate” and 
was not actually in control of the premises. The second individual was following the 
recent disorder at the premises. 
 
PC Connolly explained that Officers first experienced difficulties with the premises in 
June 2022. On 24 June 2022 Officers undertook 
[...]
prohibited at the 
premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 5c



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

     Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), and Councillors    
Gordon France and Tommy Gray 

  
External attendees:  Azimah Sultana – UK Border Agency, Immigration 

Compliance and Enforcement 
Mr Monir Uddin, Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Mohammed Hussain, Maya Solicitors 

  
Officers: Usman Gazra (Enforcement Officer (Licensing)), Tracy 

Brzozowski (Customer Services Manager (Enforcement)), 
Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing)), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and Clare 
Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Dedrah Moss 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here  
 

20.1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

20.2 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 

20.3 Determination of Application for the review of a Premises Licence, Daisy 
Tandoori 44 Steeley Lane, Chorley 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
advising members of an application for the review of a premises licence served by Mr 
Nathan Howson for and on behalf of the Licensing Authority, Chorley Borough Council 
in its role as Responsible Authority in respect of the premises Daisy Tandoori, 44 
Steeley Lane, Chorley. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) Mr.Monir Uddin, was present, and he was 
accompanied by his legal representative, Mr Mohammed Hussain, of Maya Solicitors. 
 
The Applicant for Review, Mr Nathan Howson, Licensing Enforcement Team Leader, 
was present.  
 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 5d

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Com
[...]


7. The conditions to be deleted were outdated and unenforceable and served no 
purpose. 

  
The premises licence holder may appeal to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of 
notice of this decision. 
  

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 5e



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 5 April 2023 

  
Councillor Matthew Lynch 
Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
  
  
  
  
  
   
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 40 Agenda Item 5e



  
 

 
Consideration of Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To advise the Committee that a request to make an amendment to the Council’s current 
licensing policy has been received from the trade. 
 

2. For the Committee to determine whether to make such an amendment.   
 

Recommendations  
 
3. To consider the contents of the report and any other comments made, 
 
4. To determine whether to grant an extension to the Euro 5 Emissions requirement in 

the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, and 
 
5. Where an extension is granted, to determine the length of that extension. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
6. There are legitimate considerations put forward by the trade regarding the ability of 

some licence holders to replace their vehicles in order to comply with the policy 
requirements as they currently stand.   

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

7. To not consider the request. This option is rejected as there are legitimate 
considerations put forward by the trade 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Wednesday, 4 
October 2023 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 6



An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
9. When the Private Hire and Taxi Policy was approved by the Licensing and Public 

Safety Committee in 2017, the policy included new requirements for all vehicles 
relating to emissions standards. There requirements were contained within the Vehicle 
Type Conditions section of the policy.  

 
10. Section 21 of the Vehicle Type Conditions states: 

 
21. Emissions Standards: 

a) Hackney Carriage Vehicles waiting on the rank are required to switch off engines 
(except in extreme weather conditions where heaters would be required for the welfare 
of the driver) in order to reduce air pollution emissions in the town centre. 

b) Vehicles presented for licensing as taxis should meet a minimum Euro 5 emissions 
standard. Require all vehicles subject to a grant of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence to meet this condition from 1st January 2017; except allow those 
vehicles that have previously been subject to a licence, but where this has lapsed or 
been suspended, to be treated as existing vehicles, rather than at the next grant 
application. 

c) That where a vehicle is written off due to a none-fault accident, the grandfather 
rights as described above are honoured and the replacement like for like vehicle of the 
same make, model and year will be accepted as an existing vehicle; and 

d) Require all existing vehicles to comply from 1st January 2024. 

Impact of Covid Restrictions and Cost of Living Crisis 
 
11. Throughout much of 2020, the hackney and private hire trade were prevented from 

working by coronavirus restrictions. Government interventions did see payments to 
self- employed persons however, anecdotal evidence suggests that these payments 
may not have fully covered the trade’s expenses.  

 
12. In addition to the specific restriction on working in the first lockdown, the number of 

people using public transport dramatically decreased, with all but essential workers 
instructed to stay at home. Large sections of travel, namely for work purposes and 
leisure, were either not permitted or vastly reduced due to the restrictions, further 
reducing the licensed trade’s ability to earn a living. 

 
13. More recently, the Committee will note the rise in the inflation rate throughout 2022 

and 2023, further squeezing household incomes and the associated, so called, cost of 
living crisis.  

 
Trade Request 
 
14. Correspondence was received from a member of the trade which requests that 

paragraph d of Section 21 of the Vehicle Type Conditions, as set out at paragraph 10 
of the report, be amended to state: 
 

Agenda Page 42 Agenda Item 6



d) require all existing vehicles to comply from 1st January 2025.  

15. In essence, delaying the coming into force of this policy by 12 months. 
 

16. Correspondence was received from Chorley Taxi Association on 10th September 2023 
which is appended as Appendix 1.  

 
Impact 
 
17. The vast majority of the licensed fleet now comprises vehicles which either meet or 

exceed the Euro 5 Emission standard. A search of the Council’s records has identified 
8 private hire vehicles and 4 hackney carriage vehicles which do not meet Euro 5 
standard.  

 
18. Significantly, every hackney vehicle which currently doesn’t meet the policy is a 

wheelchair accessible vehicle. The Committee will be aware that the cost of replacing 
wheelchair accessible vehicles is significant and specific representations from the 
proprietors of these vehicles have been received.  

 
Climate change and air quality 
 
19. The work noted in this report may have a small negative impact on the Council’s Air 

Quality and sustainability targets.  
 
20. In particular if the Committee were minded to move forward the coming into force of 

this policy, it may impact on the following, bolded, activities:  
a. net carbon zero by 2030,  
b. energy use / renewable energy sources 
c. waste and the use of single use plastics,  
d. sustainable forms of transport,  
e. air quality,  
f. flooding risks,  
g. green areas and biodiversity.  

 
21. For this reason, the Committee should carefully consider and balance the needs of the 

hackney carriage and private hire trades and those of the residents of Chorley.  

Equality and diversity 
 
22. As highlighted in the body of the report, a significant number of the wheelchair 

accessible vehicles (WAVs) in the fleet do not meet Euro 5 standards and so would 
not be suitable to be licensed under the current policy from 1st January 2024. This 
would drastically reduce the availability of WAVs and would likely impact on ability of 
wheelchair users to travel. 

Risk 
 
23. There is a reputational risk to the Council of failing to properly administer the licensing 

regime.  

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
24. There are no financial implications arising within the report.  

 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 6



Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
25. The Council can set local policies relating to licensed vehicles within its borough.  S21 

of the policy has already been through a consultation process and approved by the 
Licensing & Public Safety Committee. The taxi trade has requested a 12-month delay 
to the requirement for all licensed vehicles to be Euro 5 compliant to 1st January 2025.  
There are no national minimal standards for taxis and therefore no negative impacts 
on the trade, should the request be approved.   
 

Background documents  
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
Appendices  
 

Appendix Description 
Appendix 1 Correspondence from Chorley Taxi Association 

 
Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing)) Ext: 5665  

25th August 2023 

 
 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 6



 
  

 

Chorley Taxi Association, Unit 2, Hollinshead St, Chorley, PR7 1EP 

01257 25 55 55 

hello@chorleytaxiassociation.co.uk 

11th September 2023 

Dear Sub Committee, 

Meeting which was held on 22nd August 2023 by Chorley Taxi Association, (CTA) with Nathan and 

Usman regarding extension of Euro 4 vehicles which are due to expire by end of this year. 

Trade is asking licensing to defer for at least a year for the age limit on vehicles, which was already 

discussed in the meeting 22nd August 2023, Usman and Nathans concerns were what if the vehicles 

are not changed within the time limit, trade has an agreement in place with the CTA, after one year 

if the euro 4 vehicles are not replaced the vehicle will not be able to continue which the trade is in 

favor of.  Two year was lost through Covid-19 which we know of and everyone was affected globally, 

the trade has agreed half of this, one-year extension. 

Reason for the one-year extension, are due to the present cost of living, the cost of second-hand 

vehicles which has increased tremendously after the covid outbreak and the fact that the trade is 

still recovering from the covid outbreak which affected the trade enormously. 

This has been delayed in many districts due to the cost it would have cost the trade which many 

drivers would not be able to afford to buy new vehicles, so would mean the trade losing more 

drivers. 

Manchester, Bury and Bolton are some of the districts who have delayed, no time limit has been set. 

If you read the consultation affordability under those licensing authorities you would see their report 
on this. 
 
Kindest Regards, 
 
Shaz Malik 
Chorley Taxi Association 
shaz@chorleytaxiassociation.co.uk 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 October 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4a Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 21 September 2022 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	5a Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	5b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 November 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	5c Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 November 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	5d Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 March 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	5e Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 5 April 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
	6 Consideration of Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Consideration of Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Impact of Covid Restrictions and Cost of Living Crisis
	Trade Request
	Impact
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents
	Appendices

	Appendix 1- Correspondence from Chorley Taxi Association




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
 
Minutes of Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair) and Councillors Aaron 
Beaver, Mark Clifford, Margaret France, Gordon France, 
Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Samantha Martin, 
Dedrah Moss, Debra Platt, Jean Sherwood, 
Craige Southern and Neville Whitham 

 
Officers:  Tracy Brzozowski (Customer Services Manager 

(Enforcement)), Tasneem Safdar (Legal Services Team 
Leader), Sushma Nayee (Solicitor) and Nina Neisser-
Burke (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Michelle Le Marinel (Councillor Aaron Beaver in 

attendance as substitute) 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here. 
 

 
23.L.1  Declarations of Any Interests 

 
There were no declarations of any pecuniary interests. 
  
Councillor Aaron Beaver advised that he was a taxi driver in a neighbouring authority. 
As he did not have a disclosable pecuniary interest and was entitled to remain in the 
room to participate. 
 

23.L.2 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.L.3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 October 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZzBO8fqAUUw


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

23.L.4 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
a Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 21 September 2022 of General Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
b Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 March 2023 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 

23.L.5 Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committees 
 
a Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 November 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
c Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 November 2022 of Licensing Act 2003 
Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
d Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15 March 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 
e Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 5 April 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
f Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 9 May 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
g Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 May 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
h Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 August 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
i Minutes of meeting Thursday, 3 August 2023 of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 

23.L.6  Consideration of Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

 
Tracy Brzozowski, Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) presented the report of 
the Chief Executive which advised the Committee that a request to make an 
amendment to the Council’s current licensing policy had been received from the 
Trade. The Committee were to determine whether such an amendment be made. 
  
The Committee noted that when the Private Hire and Taxi Policy was approved by the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee in 2017, the policy included new requirements 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

for all vehicles relating to emissions standards, namely, to meet a minimum Euro 5 
emissions standard. Section 21 of the Vehicle Type Conditions states: 
  
‘d) Require all existing vehicles to comply from 1st January 2024’. 
  
Following the impact of Covid restrictions and the cost of living crisis, correspondence 
was received from the Trade Association on behalf of its members which requested 
that the implementation of this policy be delayed by 12 months and the paragraph 
above be amended to state; 
  
‘d) require all existing vehicles to comply from 1st January 2025’. 
  
The Customer Services Manager (Enforcement) was satisfied that legitimate 
considerations had been presented by the Trade regarding the ability of some licence 
holders to replace their vehicles in order to comply with the current policy 
requirements. The amendment would also only have a small negative impact on the 
council’s Air Quality and sustainability targets. 
  
Members noted that the vast majority of the licensed fleet comprised of vehicles which 
either met or exceeded the Euro 5 emissions standard. However, it had been identified 
that eight private hire vehicles and four hackney carriage vehicles did not meet this 
standard. Each of these four hackney carriage vehicles was a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle. The Committee recognised the significant need for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in the borough, and it was considered that the risks associated with not 
granting the extension would negatively impact the availability of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 
  
The Committee discussed the option of putting a deadline on this extension to not 
exceed 12 months, on the basis that the Euro 5 rating had been in policy for a 
substantial period of time and the potential age of vehicles to meet this standard. 
Reassurances were provided that taxis in the borough were subject to testing twice a 
year and processes were in place for vehicles that did not meet the required standard. 
Overall, Members agreed that putting a deadline on the 12-month extension would be 
unfavourable due to the current state of flux and uncertainty.  
  
Members understood the challenges faced by the Trade and therefore supported the 
request for an extension. 
  
Resolved (Unanimously): 

1.    To consider the contents of the report and any other comments made, 
2.    To grant an extension to the Euro 5 Emissions requirement in the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for a period of 12 
months until 1 January 2025. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  


